foreign currencies

• Adapt natural hedge policy to minimize the effects of foreign currency fluctuations on their

gross refining margins and product-to-feedstock margins by having foreign currency

borrowings, entering into short term forward contracts and currency swaps to manage
exposure to fluctuations in foreign currencies on short term trade payables and receivables

4
Heavily dependent on PTT • Enter into short and long term crude oil supply contracts with other major oil companies, such

as Shell Thailand and Chevron, and procure feedstock from short-term suppliers and on the

spot market.

• Make sales to PTT under long-term off take agreements with minimum off take
commitments.

 1.7.2 Sensitivity analysis

 We also perform sensitivity analysis for relative valuations which shown

in the following table of sensitivity analysis between EV/EBITDA and share price.

(Table 1.4 Sensitivity analysis of EV/EBITDA and share price) The sensitivity analysis

shows TOP share price varied by each variables such EBITDA and the multiples;

Table 1.3 Key Risks Factors and Mitigations

Table 1.2 (cont.) Risk Matrix

33

-2 S.D. -1 S.D. Avg +1 S.D. +2 S.D.

mil THB 4.8x 5.7x 6.6x 7.6x 8.5x

+20% 31,678 69.9 83.9 97.9 113.4 127.4

+10% 29,038 63.7 76.5 89.3 103.5 116.4

Base case 26,398 57.5 69.1 80.8 93.7 105.4

-10% 23,759 51.3 61.7 72.2 83.9 94.4

-20% 21,119 45.1 54.4 63.7 74.0 83.4

EV/EBITDA

EBITDA

EV/EBITDA. Those two variables and share price have positive relationship. The share

price will be increased if the trading EV/EBITDA and EBITDA increases which there

will be many potential positive factors driving TOP share price up such as higher ex-

pected global oil demand while lower additional supply of refiners.

 We believe that TOP could have upside potential from slowing global

supply and TOP’s forward multiples valuation band will be improved due to better

earnings sustainability. We also see positive short term sentiment for refinery margins